DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FO								
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345163		B. WING			C		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/29/2017		
	_			21	11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD			
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		В	OONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690 SS=D				690			12/22/17	
	§483.25(e) Incontinence. §483.25(e)(1) The facility must ensure that resident who is continent of bladder and bowel on admission receives services and assistance to maintain continence unless his or her clinical condition is or becomes such that continence is not possible to maintain.							
	 §483.25(e)(2)For a resident with urinary incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that- (i) A resident who enters the facility without an indwelling catheter is not catheterized unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that catheterization was necessary; (ii) A resident who enters the facility with an indwelling catheter or subsequently receives one is assessed for removal of the catheter as soon as possible unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that catheterization is necessary; and (iii) A resident who is incontinent of bladder receives appropriate treatment and services to prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. 							
	ensure that a residen receives appropriate restore as much norn possible.	on the resident's ssment, the facility must t who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to						
	Based on observations, record reviews, staff,				Glenbridge Nursing and Rehabilitation	l		
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	
Electronically Signed								

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					D: 12/29/2017 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	345163		B. WING			11/29/2017		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD OONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Continued From page	e 1	F (690				
 F 690 Continued From page 1 family, and medical doctor interviews failed to maintain a urinary catheter of below the level of the bladder for 1 of sampled with a urinary catheter (Resi The findings included: Resident #5 admitted to the facility or with diagnoses that included: urinary obstruction. Review of a care plan initiated on 10/ Resident #15 had a urinary catheter r outlet obstruction. The goal of the car stated Resident #15 would remain free catheter-related trauma through the r The interventions of the care plan inc position catheter bag and tubing belo of the bladder and away from the doc Review of the most recent comprehen minimum data set (MDS) dated 10/20 indicated Resident #5 was moderated impaired for daily decision making, re extensive to total assistance with acti- 		octor interviews the facility rinary catheter collection bag bladder for 1 of 1 residents ry catheter (Resident #5). I: It to the facility on 10/13/17 included: urinary outlet in initiated on 10/16/17 stated urinary catheter related to e goal of the care plan would remain free from ma through the next review. he care plan included: and tubing below the level way from the door. ecent comprehensive DS) dated 10/20/17 5 was moderately cognitively cision making, required			Center acknowledges receipt of the statement of Deficiencies and propos this Plan of Correction to the ectent the summay of findings is factually co and in order to maintain compliance we applicable rules and provisions of qua of care of residents. The plan of correction is submitted as a written allegation of compliance. Glenbridge Nursing and Rehabilitation Center □ s response to this Statement Deficiencies does not denote agreem with the Statement of Deficiencies no does it constitute an admission that a deficiency is accurate. Further, Glenbridge Nursing and Rehabilitation reserves the right to refute any of the deficiencies through Informal Dispute Resolution, formal appeal procedure and/or any other administrative or leg proceeding.	nat vith ality n of ent r ny		
	made on 11/27/17 at #10 entered Residem reposition him. Resid position and the urina hanging on the right s was observed to go to and take the urinary of her scrub pant pocke stood up with the urin	rsing Assistant (NA) #2 was 11:50 AM. NA #2 and NA t #15's room to turn and ent #15's bed was in low ary collection bag was side of the bed frame. NA #2 to the right side of the bed collection bag and hook it on t and stand up. When NA #2 mary collection bag attached e in the tubing was noted to			What measures did the facility put in p for that residents: On 11/27/17 C-N-A was repositioning resident #5, with the bed in low position C-N-A placed the collection bag hang from her pocket, instead of hooking to other side of bed to prevent backflow urine into tubing. Don assessed resid with no negative findings.	on. ing o of		
		e in the tubing was noted to he bladder. Upon inspection			What measures were put in place for			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 4

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/29/20 M APPROVE <u>O. 0938-03</u>	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345163	B. WING			C 11/29/2017		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				211	MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD			
GLENDRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILIATION CENTER		вос	DNE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 690	Continued From page	o 2		690				
1 030	-							
		er it was found to not contain			residents having the potential to be	;		
		e backflow of urine to the		8	affected:			
		NA #10 proceeded to turn			100% audit of all regidents with a	oothotor		
		ent #15 in bed and then llection bag back on the bed			100% audit of all residents with a was completed by DON, SDC and			
		l of the bladder and exited			nurse, to assess the way we are cl			
		y collection bag was noted to			repositioning residents with a cathe			
	have clear dark yello				audit was completed on 11/27/17.			
		w unite in the bug.			11/27/17 staff were in-serviced on			
	An interview was con	ducted with NA #2 on			echnique of turning and reposition			
		NA #2 stated that she was			esidents with catheters. All new hi	-		
		lent #15. She added that she			be educated to the proper techniqu			
	•	15 to the shower earlier in			urning and repositioning residents			
	the shift and perform	ed his routine catheter care			catheters.			
	and that she would e	mpty the bag at the end of						
	her shift or sooner if t	the bag was full. NA #2		1	What systems were put in place to			
	stated that when she	turned him he had 400		F	prevent the deficient practice from			
		e in his bag and stated that		r	eoccurring:			
		the catheter bag to her						
		he floor and to keep it from			The Facility Staff Development			
		that she had a fear of			Coordinator completed 100% in-se	•		
		ne catheter out and so it was			o all nursing staff on proper techni			
	•	her scrub pants. NA #2			now to turn and reposition resident			
	stated that generally	-			Catheters this was started on 12/0			
		rame because that was the			n-service was completed on 12/22			
	most convenient plac	e to hang it.						
	An interview was con	ducted with Resident #15's			How the facility will monitor system	ns put in		
		/28/17 at 10:15 AM. The			place:	·- h		
	-	d that she routinely was at		- r				
		AM to bedtime each day.			On 12/5/17 DON, SDC, and Clinica	al Risk		
		tated that all of the staff			Manager will audit all residents wit			
		the catheter collection bag			catheters using the catheter audit			
		they were turning him, so it			This audit will be completed weekly			
		terday when NA #2 did it			weeks and then monthly x 3 month			
	because "I see that a				DON will present findings to the QI			
					committee. The QI committee will I			
	An interview was con	ducted with both the		r	results for 3 months to identify tren	ds. The		
	Administrator and the	e Director of Nursing (DON)		[Don will be implementing the acce	ptable		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923186

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES									
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
			A. BUILD		С				
345163		345163	B. WING			11/29/2017			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD				
				В	OONE, NC 28607 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE COMPLETION			
PREFIX	Continued From page on 11/29/17 at 11:47 A hooking the catheter I common practice in th she had been in and y that during care. The urinary collection bag maintained at or below An interview was com Director (MD) on 11/2	AM. The DON stated that bag to a pocket was a ne facility and other facility's was ok with the staff doing Administrator stated that the should always been w the level of the bladder. ducted with the Medial 19/17 at 2:39 PM. The MD urinary collection bags	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 4